CH \$165.00 32046

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM413287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
B.J. Alan Company		12/23/2016	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Phantom I.P., LLC
Street Address:	555 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
City:	Youngstown
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44502
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3204663	AIROTICA
Registration Number:	3145349	ALIEN ABDUCTION
Registration Number:	3356867	FANTASMA
Registration Number:	3188258	ORBITERS LAUNCH SEQUENCE
Registration Number:	3157737	PYRO GLYPHICS
Serial Number:	87254947	SUPER SPARK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163485474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.348.5744

Email: rbannan@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: Mcdonald Hopkins LLC/Robbie Bannan **Address Line 1:** 600 Superior Avenue, East, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-2653

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robbie H. Bannan
SIGNATURE:	/Robbie H. Bannan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2017

Total Attachments: 9

source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page1.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page2.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page3.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page4.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page5.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page6.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page7.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page8.tif source=a BJ ALAN COMPANY TO PHANTOM IP LLC - 12-28-16 (6500869-4x7AB84)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), made effective December 23, 2016 ("Effective Date") by and between B.J. Alan Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 555 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Youngstown, Ohio 44502, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Phantom I.P., LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 555 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Youngstown, Ohio 44502, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of the trademarks and service marks identified on Exhibit A hereto, including all registrations and applications therefor and all goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Marks").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Marks to Assignee and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (USD \$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, and confirms its assignment, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all causes of action for and the right to sue in respect of all infringements of the Marks, which may have occurred before the effective date of this Agreement, and the right to all remedies including damages, an accounting of profits, or other proceeds in respect of such infringements.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such documents, and to take such actions, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to give effect to this Agreement and to vest, perfect, confirm, record or otherwise reflect or give effect to Assignee's rights as set forth herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

B.J. Alan Company, an Onio corporation

By:

Bruce J. Zoldan, President

Assignee:

Phantom I.P., I.A.C., a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Bruce J. Zoldan, President

EXHIBIT A

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	ADVENTURE BACKPACK	4,141,945
United States	AERIAL AVALANCHE	3,763,237
United States	AIROTICA	3,204,663
United States	AIRSTRIKE ROCKET ASSORTMENT	2,010,372
United States	ALIEN ABDUCTION	3,145,349
United States	ALPHA WOLF	3,990,006
United States	ASTRAL GALAXY (G-231)	3,353,002
United States	AUTUMN STORM	3,926,656
United States	AWESTRUCK	4,091,166
United States	BACKYARD BARRAGE	3,710,492
United States	BACKYARD BASH	3,544,709
United States	BACKYARD BRILLIANCE	4,128,832
United States	BADA BING BADA BOOM (G-015)	2,783,146
United States	BADASSICAL BLAST	87/260101
United States	BARBARIAN BLAST (G-065)	3,385,216
United States	BARRACUDA FOUNTAIN (H-140)	1,995,908
United States	BARRAGE FIRE CANDLE	3,548,044
United States	BATTLEFIELD BARRAGE (G-257A)	3,180,215
United States	BATTLE OF ANTIETAM (G-241)	4,138,539
United States	BATTLE OF SARATOGA	4,681,564
United States	BAZOOKA TORCH FOUNTAIN	3,104,884
United States	BIG BEAR ASSORTMENT	3,630,704
United States	BLAST CHAMBER	3,385,927
United States	BLUE STREAK (O-055)	4,138,661
United States	BOMB SQUAD	2,660,914
United States	BOMBILATION	87/168008
United States	BOSTON TEA PARTY (G-132)	3,385,217
United States	BURST & BLOOM	3,547,990
United States	CANNONBALL (F-099)	3,353,006
United States	CASCADE OF COLOR (G-088)	3,353,007
United States	CATACLYSM	4,678,745
United States	CELEBRATION	4,135,351
United States	CHAMBER OF SPARKS	4,135,348
United States	CHRISTMAS IN JULY	4,237,659
United States	CIRQUE DE PYROTECHNIQUE	3,204,666
United States	CLOUDBUSTER COMET	4,138,492
United States	COLORTOPIA (G-113)	3,385,224
United States	COMBAT PROVEN	4,678,742
United States	CONFETTI LIGHTS	4,100,441
United States	COPPERHEAD	3,763,233
United States	CORAL REEF	4,444,967
United States	CORE REACTOR	4,678,743
United States	COSMIC ERUPTION (G-258)	2,460,497
United States	COUNTDOWN FINALE	3,541,436

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	CRACK THE SKY	3,763,236
United States	CRITICAL BLAST (G-190)	3,235,244
United States	CROWN BROCADE CLASSIC	87/217367
United States	CROWN JEWEL	4,135,039
United States	CYBER SURGE (0-018)	3,687,389
United States	DA BOMB (G-195)	3,362,993
United States	DAWN'S EARLY LIGHT	4,678,741
United States	DEF-CON ALERT (G-017)	2,518,485
United States	DIAMOND SPARKLERS	1,703,127
United States	DOUBLE TAKE	3,541,437
United States	DRAGON EGGS (F-080A)	2,657,300
United States	EENIE	4,678,740
United States	8 SECOND RIDE	4,381,000
United States	ELECTRIC EEL	3,626,869
United States	ELECTRIC SHOCK	3,814,358
United States	ELECTRICAL SHOCK	3,947,434
United States	EMERALD CITY (G-165)	3,385,246
United States	ENCHANTED FOREST	4,254,479
United States	ERIE ECHO	2,580,203
United States	EVERLASTING EXTRAVAGANZA	87/228909
United States	FANTASMA	3,356,867
United States	FESTIVAL OF LIGHTS	3,683,799
United States	FIERY FROGS	3,544,868
United States	FIREBASE ALPHA	3,626,870
United States	FIREWORKS UNIVERSITY	2,701,686
United States	FITTY CAL	87/232826
United States	FLAMING INFERNO	87/214346
United States	FLAMING SPEAR (M-054)	4,407,725
United States	FLASHPOINT BARRAGE	3,630,738
United States	FLASHTRON (H-033)	2,667,352
United States	FLOWER POWER	2,566,186
United States	FLYING FRENZY	4,393,613
United States	FORTRESS OF FIRE (G-136)	3,303,278
United States	FOUR HORSEMEN (O-014)	3,385,218
United States	FREEDOM TOWER OF POWER	87/214403
United States	FUN BAG	4,145,850
United States	GALACTIC GLITZ	3,932,569
United States	GALACTIC STARDUST (H-107)	3,385,219
United States	GLADIATOR (G-270)	3,385,225
United States	GLITTERATOR (G-210)	3,220,837
United States	GOD OF FIRE	3,931,573
United States	GOLDEN GATE SPECTACULAR	2,192,743
United States	GOLDEN PINE FOREST (H-064)	3,385,226
United States	GREATLAKES ROCKETEER (O-058)	2,576,738
United States	GREEN WITHH ENVY	87/214592
United States	GROUNDS FOR DIVORCE	4,327,931

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	GUNNER MATES	3,687,400
United States	GUNS OF NAVARONNE (G-161)	3,202,966
United States	HALLOWEEN BAG OF TRICKS	4,135,315
United States	HATCHING SNAKES (R-015)	4,046,579
United States	HEAVY HEAVY FUEL	3,851,590
United States	HERE COME DA JUDGE!	4,678,746
United States	HEXAGON MAGIC (H-070)	3,373,576
United States	HOCKEY FOR HEALTH	3,882,555
United States	HOOTENANNY	4,237,653
United States	HORSE WIVES	86/915766
United States	HORSEWIVES.COM	86/915786
United States	HURON RAIN (O-058)	2,572,163
United States	HYDRO-CRACKERS (F-005)	3,385,230
United States	HYPERSONIC XCELERATOR	3,990,020
United States	ILLUMINATI TRIANGLE	87/232653
United States	HYPNOTICA WHEEL	4,687,972
United States	INVASION OF NORMANDY (G-153A)	3,385,220
United States	IWO JIMA (A-026S)	2,452,184
United States	JOKER'S WILD	4,134,995
United States	JUMBO JUBILATION	4,440,958
United States	KING MIDAS TOUCH	3,924,030
United States	KING OF BLING	3,214,146
United States	KINGS CROWN GOLD BROCADE	3,687,379
United States	KOMODO 3000 (G-049)	3,385,265
United States	KONA GOLD	3,677,108
United States	LEGION OF FIRE	3,719,287
United States	LET FREEDOM RINGS	4,237,652
United States	LIGHTING UP BACKYARDS OF	1,237,032
	AMERICA FROM COAST TO COAST	3,050,193
United States	LIVE FREE OR DIE (G-140)	2,950,274
United States	LOCO-LOCUSTS (C-031)	3,361,548
United States	LUCKY LEPRECHAUN	3,626,874
United States	MADHATTER (H-016)	2,568,419
United States	MAGICAL SNAKE ASSORTMENT	2,442,391
United States	MAJESTIC GEYSER	1,863,151
United States	MAJESTIC LIGHTNING	87,213,690
United States	MAJESTIC RAINBOW (H-063)	2,572,162
United States	MASS DETONATION (G-072)	3,763,238
United States	MEENIE	4,393,600
United States	MEGA MOJO	3,763,242
United States	MID-AIR MAYHEM (G-124)	2,450,227
United States	MIDNIGHT MONSOON (G-229C)	2,192,745
United States	MIGHTY MITE	4,145,865
United States	MIGHTY MITE'S (G-051)	2,710,174
United States	MILITARY DEMOLITIONS ORDNANCE	3,385,233

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	MINESHELL MAYHEM	77/841074
United States	MINEY	4,393,588
United States	MINOTAUR	87/207375
United States	MOE	4,363,601
United States	MOLOTOV COCKTAIL (G-133C)	2,180,136
United States	MOLTEN CORE (G-252)	3,353,061
United States	MOONBEAM (L-007)	2,470,578
United States	MOONDANCE	3,763,231
United States	MOONSTRUCK	4,237,655
United States	MOTHERLODE (G-042)	2,657,297
United States	MT. KILUAEA'S ERUPTION (E-022)	3,271,361
United States	MT. OLYMPUS THUNDER	4,444,966
United States	'NEATH THE RED, WHITE & BLUE	4,218,182
United States	NEW YORKER (A-030)	1,741,189
United States	NIAGARA FALLS (A-029)	4,374,686
United States	NIGHT JUSTICE	4,128,834
United States	NIGHT OWL	4,135,041
United States	19 SHOT MACHINE GUN SHELL	1,859,148
United States	OFF DA HOOK	4,515,261
United States	ONTARIO ONSLAUGHT (O-058)	2,574,521
United States	OPERATION PHANTOM FURY	3,395,624
United States	ORBITERS LAUNCH SEQUENCE	3,188,258
United States	PALM PYRO PAGEANTRY	3,678,882
United States	PANTHERA (O-059)	2,958,500
United States	PARTY BLAST	4,377,528
United States	PARTY FUSION	4,389,255
United States	PARTY ROCK-IT	4,437,216
United States	PARTY TIME!	4,189,372
United States	PATRIOTIC PARTY	3,706,887
United States	PEACOCK TAIL FAN	4,139,270
United States	PEARLS OF THE ORIENT	3,630,801
United States	PERPETUAL PYRO	87/208530
United States	PHANDEMONIUM	2,950,292
United States	PHANTASIA	3,544,790
United States	PHANTASM (G-105)	3,252,770
United States	PHANTASMIC (H-007)	2,574,506
United States	PHANTOM #1	1.923,559
United States	PHANTOM #2	1,923,560
United States	PHANTOM #3	2,870,322
United States	PHANTOM #4	3,173,271
United States	PHANTOM #5	3,254,800
United States	PHANTOM #6	3,252,958
United States	PHANTOM #7	3,267,645
United States	PHANTOM #8	3,285,426
Brazil	PHANTOM	829095373
China	PHANTOM	3535586

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	PHANTOM DRAGON SLAYER	3,710,491
United States	PHANTOM EXPRESS	4,013,383
China	PHANTOM	6456868
United Kingdom	PHANTOM FIREWORKS	008467292
United States	PHANTOM FIREWORKS EXPRESS	4,193,325
United States	PHANTOM HAPPY SNAPPIES	85/110002
United States	PHANTOM MAN-O-WAR (G-148)	3,385,232
United States	PHANTOM MISSILE BASE (G-020)	2,580,167
United States	PHANTOM MYSTICAL MAGIC	3,710,490
United States	PHANTOM PHAN-TASTIC	4,687,987
United States	PHANTOM PIXIE DUST	4,005,572
United States	PHANTOM'S FURY	3,821,039
United States	PHANTOM SPIN-N-DAZZLE (J-043)	85/109988
United States	PHANTOM STRIKE	3,541,435
United States	PHANTOM THUNDER	3,573,388
United States	PHANTOM ULTIMATE PARTY	85/583515
United States	PHANTOMIZER (G-054)	3,385,234
United States	PHANTOMIZER FIREWORKS CLUB	3,920,369
United States	PHAVORITES	4,237,654
United States	PHLASH-PEGS	3,353,042
United States	PHLASH PHINISH	4,681,489
United States	PICNIC OF FIREWORKS	85/042218
United States	PIONEER TRAILS	87/214542
United States	POLAR VORTEX	4,611,418
United States	POLITICAL BS	4,393,605
United States	РООРУ РООСН	4,393,604
United States	POPO MAGNET	86/320135
United States	POP-TACULAR	4,440,957
United States	POUNDING BARRAGE	87/260415
United States	POWERCELL	3,493,140
United States	POWERPLAY	4,048,953
United States	PULSATING SUPERCLUSTER	4,681,570
United States	PUMPKIN POPPERS	4,135,053
United States	PYRO-FUSION (G-023)	2,192,746
United States	PRYO GLYPHICS	3,157,737
United States	PYRO PANDEMONIUM (G-259)	2,237,322
United States	PYRO PIXIE DUST	4,042,632
United States	PYRO-PROPULSION (G-038, G-149)	4,138,537
United States	PYRO PULVERIZER	3,990,132
United States	RADICAL RECOIL (G-215)	3,385,235
United States	RAGING ROTTWEILERS (G-266)	3,141,885
United States	RAIN OF FIRE (G-125)	3,145,352
United States	RAPTOR (G-139)	2,143,302
United States	RATTLER (45160)	1,697,534
United States	REAPER'S RAMPAGE (G-145)	2,637,250
United States	RED FLASH REACTOR	4,249,951

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	RED ROSE BLOOMS (J-030)	2,566,223
United States	REIGN OF CHAOS	87/214636
United States	ROCK AROUND THE CLOCK	3,362,978
United States	ROCKEFELLER CROWN BROCADE	78/119011
United States	ROCKIN' THE U.S.A. (H-153)	3,145,350
United States	ROLLING THUNDER (A-024A)	2,446,076
United States	SABER RATTLING ROCKETS (O-008)	2,144,480
United States	SALOON SHOWDOWN	87/214554
United States	SEASIDE GARDEN	3,547,991
United States	SEA SERPENT	4,678,744
United States	SEA SPARROW MISSILE (G-044)	2,856,949
United States	SEISMIC WAVE CRACKER (F-052)	3,360,329
United States	SERENITY	4,393,611
United States	SHAGADELLIC MOJO (G-083)	78/736828
United States	SHOCKWAVE (H-114)	1,898,086
United States	SHOOT-N-SCOOT	3,544,783
United States	SHOOTOUT (G-112)	77/255150
United States	SHOWBUILDER	4,234,719
United States	SILVER AND GOLD EXCHANGE	3,935,435
United States	SILVER SALUTE	4,181,186
United States	SILVERSONIC WARHEAD	3,157,705
United States	SKYBURST ROCKETRY (45301)	4,142,042
United States	SKYFEST PANORAMA (G-050)	4,138,486
United States	SMILEY FACE (O-007)	77/018761
United States	SNAKES IN THE GRASS (R-014)	4,046,578
United States	SOLAR EXPLOSION (G-227C)	1,949,542
United States	SOLID-FUEL ROCKET BOOSTER	3,228,881
United States	SPARK PLUG (P-023)	3,385,254
United States	SPARKLING WONDER	87/214444
United States	SPECIAL FORCES (G-022)	2,657,296
United States	SPECTRUM OF COLORS	85/639500
United States	SPELLBINDER	3,551,547
United States	SPIN 'N DAZZLE	4,145,877
United States	SPY-RO MANIA	4,135,002
United States	STACK ATTACK NIGHT PLANES	3,402,533
United States	STARDOM (45235)	4,128,830
United States	STELLAR STORM	4,681,573
United States	STORM OVER SWARM (G-237)	4,138,535
United States	STORM WARNING	3,298,614
United States	STRATEGIC AIR DEFENSE (G-037)	3,385,255
United States	STROBALICIOUS	4,231,433
United States	STUDIO 54 STROBE CLASSIC	87/230271
United States	SUPER SPARK	87/254947
United States	SUPERIOR STORM (O-058)	2,570,437
United States	SWARMING SKEETERS	2,504,552
United States	SWASHBUCKLER	4,681,574

COUNTRY	MARK	APP/REG NO.
United States	SWIFTBOAT	2,958,716
United States	THE BEAST UNLEASHED (G-128)	3,385,263
United States	THERMOBARIC WARHEADS (G-092)	3,385,264
United States	THREE OF A KIND	3,706,886
United States	THUNDER FEST FOUNTAIN	3,630,802
United States	THUNDER IN THE VALLEY	87/214517
United States	THUNDER MOUNTAIN (G-109)	3,472,149
United States	TIGER'S FURY	3,909,903
United States	TOOT & TWIRL (G-093)	2,003,134
United States	TORCHING VOLCANO	87/214301
United States	TROPIC THUNDER	3,544,792
United States	TUNGUSKA BLAST	3,851,589
United States	TURBO PROPS (J-088A)	2,189,887
United States	TWILIGHT MAGIC	4,389,146
United States	ULTIMATE SMOKE	85/635525
United States	UNCLE ABE'S	4,708,102
United States	UNTAMED RETRIBUTION (G-043)	2,660,910
United States	UP IN SMOKE	4,681,491
United States	URBAN WARRIOR (G-073)	3,303,277
United States	VAPOR TRAILS (G-034)	3,561,814
United States	VECTOR-9	4,053,538
United States	VENUS BUTTERFLY (P-027, M—043)	2,580,189
United States	VERTICAL VELOCITY	3,763,239
United States	VOLCANIC VORTEX	3,763,234
United States	WALLOPING WARHEADS (G-024)	3,145,287
United States	WAR BIRDS (G-121)	2,010,630
United States	WAR DRUM	3,469,225
United States	WHALE TAIL FOUNTAIN	3,630,806
United States	WICKEDLY AWESOME	3,763,232
United States	WICKED WILLOWS	3,544,804
United States	WILLOW AMONG THE PALMS	2,198,969
United States	WIZARD OF AHHHS (G-011)	3,366,375
United States	WOLF PACK #1	1,762,726
United States	WOLF PACK #2	1,823,687
United States	WOLF PACK FINALE SPECTACLE	3,538,292
United States	X-7 AIRBURST ROUNDS	3,356,865
United States	X-9 PANORAMIC FINALE	3,572,146
United States	ZEUS'S WRATH	87/216017

RECORDED: 01/23/2017